I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

R	Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
		William A. Parkinson	Relative to recognizing the Consulate-General of Japan on Guam for their efforts in bringing the Japan	10/24/23	11/3/23	10/24/23					
	231-37 (LS)		Foundation Traveling Exhibition to Guam; and commending them for their continued efforts to promote the	3:30 p.m.	2:00 p.m.						
			Japanese culture in Guam.								

Resolution No. 231-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

William A. Parkinso

Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Tattague Therese M. Terlair



Relative to recognizing the Consulate-General of Japan on Guam for their efforts in bringing the Japan Foundation Traveling Exhibition to Guam; and commending them for their continued efforts to promote the Japanese culture in Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Japan Foundation Traveling Exhibit arrived in Guam on August 6, 2023, and the ribbon-cutting ceremony and official opening of the exhibit at the Guam Museum was held on September 6, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Japan Foundation Traveling Exhibit is entitled: "Manga Hokusai Manga, Approaching the Master's Compendium from the Perspective of Contemporary Comics," featuring renowned Japanese artist Katsushika Hokusai and manga artists Kotobuki Shiriagari, Yuichi Yokoyoma, Daisuke Nishijima, Daisuke Igarashi, Tetuzoh Okadaya, Haruko Ichikawa, and Machiko Kyo; and

WHEREAS, the Consulate-General of Japan on Guam worked with the Japan Foundation, a cultural exchange agency affiliated with the Japan Ministry of Foreign Affairs that was established in 1972, with a goal of promoting international understanding through culture exchange in order to bring the exhibit to Guam; and

WHEREAS, this exhibit has also traveled through various parts of the United States of America, including the states of Washington and Hawaii, and it will also be traveling to Taiwan in December 2023; and

WHEREAS, this exhibit pays tribute to manga, a collection of Japanese comics that have become a staple in Japanese culture; and as a result of modern-day tourism and the internet, the people of Guam also have a better understanding and appreciation of Japanese manga; and

WHEREAS, cultural exchange is vital to keeping friendly relations with the nation of Japan; and the continued efforts of the Consulate-General of Japan have allowed people in Guam to experience Japanese culture at a higher level through its history and art; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that I Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf the people of Guåhan, recognize the Consulate-General of Japan on Guam for their efforts in bringing the Japan Foundation Traveling Exhibition to Guam; and commend them for their continued efforts to promote the Japanese culture in Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be transmitted to the Consulate-General of Japan on Guam; the Guam Museum; and the Department of CHamoru Affairs; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hāgan Guāḥan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 24TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

There M. Tully
THERESE M. TERLAJE
Speaker

AMANDA L. SHIP, TON
Legislative Security



Doubl for In

11.3.23 8.44 pm

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 231-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

William A. Parkinson

Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Sabina Flores Perez
Roy A. B. Quinata
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing the Consulate-General of Japan on Guam for their efforts in bringing the Japan Foundation Traveling Exhibition to Guam; and commending them for their continued efforts to promote the Japanese culture in Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN

2 **GUAHAN**:

- 3 WHEREAS, the Japan Foundation Traveling Exhibit arrived in Guam on August
- 4 6, 2023, and the ribbon-cutting ceremony and official opening of the exhibit at the
- 5 Guam Museum was held on September 6, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Japan Foundation Traveling Exhibit is entitled: "Manga 1 2 Hokusai Manga, Approaching the Master's Compendium from the Perspective of 3 Contemporary Comics," featuring renowned Japanese artist Katsushika Hokusai and 4 manga artists Kotobuki Shiriagari, Yuichi Yokoyoma, Daisuke Nishijima, Daisuke 5 Igarashi, Tetuzoh Okadaya, Haruko Ichikawa, and Machiko Kyo; and WHEREAS, the Consulate-General of Japan on Guam worked with the Japan 6 7 Foundation, a cultural exchange agency affiliated with the Japan Ministry of Foreign Affairs that was established in 1972, with a goal of promoting international 8 understanding through culture exchange in order to bring the exhibit to Guam; and 9 10 WHEREAS, this exhibit has also traveled through various parts of the United States of America, including the states of Washington and Hawaii, and it will also be 11 12 traveling to Taiwan in December 2023; and WHEREAS, this exhibit pays tribute to manga, a collection of Japanese comics 13 that have become a staple in Japanese culture; and as a result of modern-day tourism 14 15 and the internet, the people of Guam also have a better understanding and appreciation 16 of Japanese *manga*; and WHEREAS, cultural exchange is vital to keeping friendly relations with the 17 18 nation of Japan; and the continued efforts of the Consulate-General of Japan have allowed people in Guam to experience Japanese culture at a higher level through its 19 20 history and art; now therefore, be it **RESOLVED**, that I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, 21 22 on behalf the people of Guåhan, recognize the Consulate-General of Japan on Guam for their efforts in bringing the Japan Foundation Traveling Exhibition to Guam; and 23 24 commend them for their continued efforts to promote the Japanese culture in Guam; 25 and be it further

- 1 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the
- 2 adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be transmitted to the Consulate-General of
- 3 Japan on Guam; the Guam Museum; and the Department of CHamoru Affairs; and to
- 4 the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guererro, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 24TH DAY OF OCTOBER.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

AMANDA ... SHELTON

Legislative Sectary

October 30, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Honorable Senators, Stakeholders and Media

From:

Senator William A. Parkinsøn

Subject: Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 231-37 (LS)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please Join us for the presentation of Resolution No. 231-37 (LS) – "Relative to recognizing the Consulate-General of Japan on Guam for their efforts in bringing the Japan Foundation Traveling Exhibition to Guam; and commending them for their continued efforts to promote the Japanese culture in Guam."

The presentation will be on <u>Friday</u>, <u>November 3</u>, <u>2023</u> at <u>2:00 p.m.</u> at the <u>Guam Museum</u>.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!